

Civ DJ 1035/24

USHA ARORA Vs. NARENDER SHARMA

06.01.2026

Present: Ms. Rashmi Bhati, Ld counsel for plaintiff.
Ms. Aksha Rajput, Ld counsel for defendant with
defendant.

Perusal of record shows that written statement alongwith application u/o 8 Rule 1 CPC has been filed on behalf of defendant. Copy of the same is supplied to opposite side. Arguments heard on application u/o 8 Rule 1 CPC. Although there is delay in filing of written statement, however, in the interest of justice and in view of no objection from the opposite side, written statement is taken on record.

Ld counsel for plaintiff submits that she has filed the application u/o 12 Rule 6 CPC online and she will supply the copy of the same to opposite side during the course of the day. Matter be put up for reply and arguments on the same on 23.03.2026.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/06.01.2026